

03.07.2024

At 10:23am

Present: Sh. Pradeep Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff
along with plaintiff in person.
Defendant is yet to be served.

Summons were issued upon defendant. Process server report yet not received.

Speed post envelops received back with the report that the defendant was not found at the address and the family members have refused to accept the envelops. It has not been mentioned who had refused to receive the envelops. Process server report has not been received on both the addresses.

In view of the circumstances, let fresh summons be issued in the present suit upon the defendant through the concerned Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, on filing of PF/RC/Courier, returnable for the NDOH.

In case of refusal/non-availability/lock, service be effected by affixation. Photographs be also taken and filed on record.

Dasti summons be also issued.

Put up for compliance, appearance of defendant and further proceedings on 05.10.2024.

(Deepanker Mohan)
District Judge-04
Shahdara District/KKD Courts/Delhi
03.07.2024