

10.01.2025
AT 10:52 AM

Present: Sh. Imran Khan, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Sh. Pardeep Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.
None for defendant.

Ld. Proxy Counsel for plaintiff on instructions submits that plaintiff does not wish to file replication in the present matter.

None of the parties have filed affidavits of admission and denial of documents despite opportunity granted.

In view of the circumstances, admission and denial of documents cannot be conducted.

Pleadings of the parties are completed. From the pleadings of the parties, following issues are framed :

1. Whether the plaintiff is entitled for money decree to recover a sum of Rs.18,54,377/- against defendant, as prayed? OPP
2. Whether the plaintiff is entitled for the interest on the suit amount? If yes, then at what rate and for what period? OPP
3. Whether the plaintiff has not approached this Court with clean hands and has suppressed material facts, as claimed? OPD
4. Relief.

- : 2 : -

No other issue arises or is pressed by the parties, at this stage. The parties are directed to file list of witnesses within 15 days from today.

The plaintiff is directed to file evidence by way of affidavit of the plaintiff's witnesses within 30 days, with an advance copy to the opposite side, at least seven days prior to the next date of hearing.

Put up for P.E. on 09.04.2025.

(Deepanker Mohan)
District Judge-04
Shahdara District/KKD Courts/Delhi
10.01.2025